DEPAR		APPROVED				
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
14E200		B. WING _		05/	/14/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE	TH NURSING HOME			540 PLEASANT STREET ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	F 00	0		
F 312 SS=D	483.25(a)(3) ADL C	and Certification Survey. CARE PROVIDED FOR IDENTS	F 31	2		
	daily living receives	nable to carry out activities of the necessary services to tion, grooming, and personal				
	by: Based on observative review the facility factivities of daily living fingernails were trim This applies to 1 of grooming in the sar The findings include The Minimum Data shows R1 requires staff with transfers, and toileting. The 4 behaviors of physic that occurred daily. R1 's Risk for pres January15, 2015 sh scratch at skin/perinareas she can react tendencies, staff as cleaned, trimmed, a On May 12, 2015 a reclining wheelchai fingernails extender fingers. E4 and E5	9 residents (R1) reviewed for nple of 10. e: Set (MDS) of April 9, 2015 extensive assistance from two dressing, hygiene, bathing 4/9/15 MDS shows R1 has al symptoms (scratching self) sure ulcer care plan dated hows, " [R1] has a tendency to neum areas, thighs, back, h " and " with scratching esist to keep [R1] fingernails				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/20/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 14E200 B. WING 05/14/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 PLEASANT STREET **ELIZABETH NURSING HOME** ELIZABETH, IL 61028 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 312 Continued From page 1 F 312 lift. E4 and E5 removed R1 's pants and soiled incontinence brief. E4 and E5 held R1 's hands while E3 (Registered Nurse - RN) started to clean stool from R1's vaginal area . E4 let go of R1's hand to assist with washing, and R1 started scratching her vagina, getting stool on her hands. E5 washed R1 's vaginal area and the wash cloth had blood -tinged streaks. E4 told E5 that R1 scratched herself and it was bleeding. After cleaning R1 's hand, R1 starting scratching her vaginal area again, and her hands had stool on them. R1 had a brown black substance underneath the fingernails on her right hand. E4 and E5 turned R1 onto her side and R1 had a large open area to her left buttock and a smaller open area to her right buttock. R1 had multiple red/purple discolored areas to her buttocks, and E3 said all the marks are from R1 scratching herself. E3 said the physician has seen R1 several times and has changed her wound care treatment multiple times but R1 continues to scratch and injure herself. After completing care, E4 and E5 placed R1 on her back. E3 looked at R1 's nails and said they were long enough to be trimmed. E4 and E5 both said R1 's fingernails were long enough to be trimmed and were extending beyond her finger tips. E4 said R1 's nails are trimmed once a week on her shower days " if we can " because R1 scratches when she is in the shower and it 's hard to hold her hands still. On May 13, 2015 at 1:50 PM, R1 was in bed resting. R1 's fingernails on both hands extended beyond the tips of her fingers. R1 had a brown/black substance underneath the nails on her right hand. On May 14, 2015 at 10:30 AM, E2 (Director of Nursing- DON) said R1 has a history of scratching herself and causing injury. E2 said R1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

PRINTED: 05/20/2015 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HU CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDI					FORM	05/20/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
		. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	14E200	B. WING	i		05/14/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELIZABETH NURSING HOME			-	40 PLEASANT STREET ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT C PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIF	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 F 312 Continued From page 2 is seen by the wound care of wound to her bottom that was scratching herself and causs R1 should have her nails kee possible so she cannot harr 's fingernails do not need to the shower if the CNAs are said the nails could be trimm more comfortable for R1 an should be trimmed if there is underneath them. E2 said I fingernails trimmed and sho because of her scratching he buttocks. On 5/14/15 at 11:45 AM, E6 history of scratching her per buttocks, causing open scra said R1 's fingernails shoul the tips of her fingers, and if fingernails are kept short so her skin or injure herself. E fingernails are long enough under them then they need kept clean. E6 said if it is d fingernails during her showed it in her room while she is can The facility did not provide at 483.25(d) NO CATHETER, SS=D Based on the resident's con assessment, the facility must resident who enters the faci indwelling catheter is not can resident's clinical condition of catheterization was necessad who is incontinent of bladded treatment and services to p 	as caused by her [R1] sing a sore. E2 said ept as short as m herself. E2 said R1 o be trimmed during unable to do it. E2 med at a time that is nd they definitely s something keeping R1 ' s ort is important her perineal area and a (RN) said R1 has a rineal area and atches and sores. E6 Id not extend beyond t is important her o she cannot dig into 66 said R1 ' s to have material to be trimmed and lifficult to trim R1's er the CNAs should do alm and resting. a policy on nail care. PREVENT UTI, mprehensive st ensure that a liity without an atheterized unless the demonstrates that ary; and a resident er receives appropriate		312			

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/20/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14E200	B. WING _			05/ [.]	14/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE	TH NURSING HOME			-	40 PLEASANT STREET LIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	Continued From parinfections and to restruction as possible This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observate review the facility far a medical diagnosis urinary catheter. This applies to 1 of urinary catheters in The findings include R3's face sheet she facility on June 21, including overactive frequency. The Jul MDS 's (Minimum no genitourinary dia urinary frequency. On May 12, 2015, F recliner with a urina the floor next to the The November 15, shows an indwelling diagnosis for the us The July 9, 2014 ca past history of urinar on May 13, 2015, E presented R3 's nu 11, 2011. The nurs void residual of 0 m straight catheterizat November 14, 2011	age 3 store as much normal bladder e. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record ailed to ensure a resident had s for the use of an indwelling 1 residents (R3) reviewed for the sample of 10 e: ows she was admitted to the 2010 with multiple diagnoses e bladder and urinary y 2, 2014 and March 11, 2015 Data Set) each show R3 has agnoses and list a diagnosis of R3 was observed in the lobby ary catheter drainage bag on e chair. 2011 physician order sheet g urinary catheter. No se of the catheter was listed. are plan documents R3 has a ary retention but no current y retention. E2 DON (Director of Nursing), ursing notes from November ing notes document a post of (milliliters) returned from the tion procedure. The I nursing note documents R3 adder, and a post void residual	F 3	15			
	catheterization. Th	e nurse documented she ian ' s order to leave the					

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/20/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14E200	B. WING	ì		05/14/2015	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABI	ETH NURSING HOME			_	540 PLEASANT STREET ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 315	Continued From pa	ige 4	F:	315	;		
F 315	catheter in place, a indwelling catheter. AM, E2 stated it ap requested for the ca physician had not p stated no other pos performed. On May 13, 2015, E the urologist until la stated R3 had not b urinary catheter wa the only diagnosis F bladder. E2 stated for the urinary catheter the undated facility documents a reside without an indwellin unless the resident demonstrates cathed 483.25(I) DRUG RE UNNECESSARY D Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate m indications for its us adverse consequer should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compre- resident, the facility who have not used given these drugs u	nd the physician ordered the On May 13, 2015 at 9:30 peared the nurse had atheter to be placed and the provided a diagnosis. E2 st void residuals were E2 stated R3 was not seen by ast year for bladder stones. E2 peen to the urologist when the s placed in 2011. E2 stated R3 had was overactive R3 has no current diagnosis eter. y policy for catheters ent who enters the facility ng catheter is not catheterized ' s clinical condition eterization was necessary. EGIMEN IS FREE FROM DRUGS Ig regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of nces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any		315			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

CENTER STATEMENT	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		FORM MB NO. (X3) DATE	05/20/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391 E SURVEY IPLETED
		14E200	B. WING		05/	14/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH NURSING HOME				540 PLEASANT STREET ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIN DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	drugs receive gradu behavioral intervent contraindicated, in a drugs. This REQUIREMEN by:	Its who use antipsychotic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these	F 329			
	Based on observat review the facility fa dose reduction for s medication) was att This applies to 1 of gradual dose reduc medication in the sa The findings include R3's care plan doo the facility on June diagnoses to includ 2010, R3 was diagr behavior disturband The May 2015 MAI Record) shows on 0 prescribed Seroque (Minimum Data Set 11, 2015 show R3 h documented. The April 2015 mon friendly, quiet, anxio mood and behavior does not have phys cares or displays ar On May 12, 2015 at recliner located in th	6 residents (R3) reviewed for tion of psychotropic ample of 10. e: cuments she was admitted to 21, 2010 with multiple e anxiety. On December 16, nosed with dementia with				

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 05/20/2015 APPROVED . 0938-0391
		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14E200	B. WING	i		05/	14/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ETH NURSING HOME			5	540 PLEASANT STREET		
				E	ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	in bed with her eyes On May 12, 2015 a Nursing Assistant) s behaviors or rejecti each resident has a book, but she has r R3 at any time. E4 make repetitive star getting up or if she issue is addressed (R3) makes no atte her wheelchair or th On May 12, 2015 a stated R3 will make needs help with sor quiet and sleeps mo On May 13, 2015 a dining room table a eat her breakfast. I (Registered Nurse) cooperative when s time staying awake stated R3 tries to fe alert she is. She is active so staff has t said she had not no issues. R3 ' s care plan me 2015 document the tracking did not sho The minutes state (afternoon is her mo following many nap The psychiatric pro to February 2015 sl documented R3 to care refusals. On May 13, 2015 a	s closed. t 12:30 PM, E4 CNA (Certified stated R3 has had no on of care issues. E4 stated a behavior sheet in the tracking not documented behaviors for stated R3 will sometimes tements if she needs help is cold. E4 said once her she is quiet again. E4 stated empt on her own to get out of he recliner. t 1:15 PM, E8 (Activity Aide) repetitive statements if she mething, otherwise she is very ost of the time. t 8:50 AM, R3 was at the and staff was assisting her to R3 appeared tired. E6 RN stated R3 is pretty she is awake. R3 has a hard throughout the day. E6 eed herself, but it depends how pretty lethargic and not real to feed her at mealtime. E6 pticed R3 to have any behavior eeting minutes for March 18, e nursing notes and behavior ow any moods or behaviors. (R3) sleeps a lot; late post alert time of the day,	F	329			

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	05/20/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14E200	B. WING _		05/14/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE	ETH NURSING HOME			540 PLEASANT STREET ELIZABETH, IL 61028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	verbal behaviors. E herself if she wants tired most of the da meals. E2 stated F 2011 and had not h frequency. E2 state her behaviors would what behaviors R3 have had an attemp in the first year it wa year a reduction sh she would exhibit a The facility policy for (psychoactive drugs used as a last reso injury to himself or chemical restraints unresponsive throu	E2 stated (R3) will repeat s something. E2 stated R3 is ay and will lie down after R3 had been on Seroquel since had a reduction in the dose or ed the psychiatrist was afraid d return, but could not define had. E2 stated R3 should pt to reduce the Seroquel twice as ordered and then, a once a hould have been done to see if	F 32			

Facility ID: IL6002810

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8